

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
10/9/2019 3:30 PM

NO. 36381-3-III

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

ZACHARY BERGSTROM,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

DEVON KNOWLES  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

**1. Mr. Bergstrom was a passenger in Ms. Thibodeau’s car. .... 7**

**2. Mr. Bergstrom was brought to trial for drugs and a gun found in the car in which he was a passenger. .... 10**

**3. The trial court corrects the erroneous sentence it imposed..... 13**

E. ARGUMENT ..... 13

**1. The evidence was insufficient to establish both unlawful possession of a firearm and the firearm enhancement as the State failed to show the alleged firearm was a gun in fact. .... 13**

*a. The element of “firearm” requires proof beyond a reasonable doubt that the weapon or device is capable of being fired. .... 14*

*b. The State failed to present evidence beyond a photo of a gun-like object..... 15*

*c. The State’s failure to establish the object was a gun in fact requires reversal of both the underlying conviction and the firearm enhancement. .... 18*

**2. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Bergstrom possessed the alleged firearm as the evidence established only mere proximity. .... 19**

**3. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Bergstrom possessed the black zippered pouch, requiring reversal of his convictions for both possession with intent to distribute methamphetamine and possession of heroin..... 24**

**4. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Bergstrom was “armed” with firearm as there was no nexus between Mr. Bergstrom, the gun, and the underlying offense of possession with intent to deliver..... 26**

<b>5. Mr. Bergstrom received ineffective assistance of counsel when his attorney failed to request an exceptional downward sentence...</b>	<b>30</b>
<i>a. Mr. Bergstrom is entitled to effective assistance of counsel.....</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>b. Defense counsel was not familiar with the applicable caselaw and failed to act as a meaningful advocate. ....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>c. Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Bergstrom, requiring remand for resentencing. ....</i>	<i>37</i>
<b>6. The sentencing court erred in concluding that it lacked discretion to impose an exceptional downward sentence based upon Mr. Bergstrom’s history of addiction.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>7. The sentencing court abused its discretion in imposing the felony firearm registration requirement.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>8. The community custody conditions are unconstitutionally vague and impermissibly infringe on Mr. Bergstrom’s fundamental rights.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<i>a. The condition prohibiting association with DOC-identified drug offenders should be stricken. ....</i>	<i>45</i>
<i>b. The condition allowing Mr. Bergstrom’s CCO to establish what geographical areas Mr. Bergstrom may or may not enter should be stricken.....</i>	<i>47</i>
<i>c. The condition requiring Mr. Bergstrom to obey all conditions of community custody imposed by the Department of Corrections should be stricken. ....</i>	<i>49</i>
<b>9. The sentencing court abused its discretion in entering an off-limits order under RCW 10.66.020.....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>F. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Hinton v. Alabama*, 571 U.S. 263, 134 S. Ct. 1081, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2014)  
..... 31

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .... 14

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)  
..... 14

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, L. Ed. 2d 674  
(1984)..... 31

**Washington Supreme Court**

*Eggert v. City of Seattle*, 81 Wn.2d 840, 505 P.2d 801 (1973)..... 47

*In re Pers. Restraint of Martinez*, 2 Wn. App. 2d 904, 413 P.3d 1043  
(2018)..... 47

*In re Pers. Restraint of McWilliams*, 182 Wn.2d 213, 340 P.3d 223 (2014)  
..... 33

*In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey*, 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010) .... 44

*Matter of Light-Roth*, 191 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018)..... 40

*State v. Alexander*, 125 Wn.2d 717, 888 P.2d 1169 (1995)..... 36

*State v. Bahl*, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... 44, 45

*State v. Brown*, 162 Wn.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007) ..... 27

*State v. Callahan*, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969) ..... 19, 21

*State v. Graham*, 181 Wn.2d 878, 337 P.3d 319 (2014)..... 34, 35

*State v. Greyson*, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) ..... 39

*State v. Gurske*, 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005)..... 28, 29, 30

*State v. Houston-Sconiers*, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) ..... 39

<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	31
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Mriglot</i> , 88 Wn.2d 573, 564 P.2d 784 (1977).....	42
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	39, 40, 41
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 159 Wn.2d 500, 150 P.3d 1121 (2007) .....	27
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 190 Wn.2d 672, 416 P.3d 712, 715 (2018) .....	44
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 95 Wn. App. 531, 978 P.2d 1113 (1999) .....	14
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010). 45	
<i>State v. Sassen Van Elsloo</i> , 191 Wn.2d 798, 425 P.3d 807 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Schelin</i> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002) .....	27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	31
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	14

**Washington Court of Appeals**

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn. App. 151, 971 P.2d 585 (1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 36 Wn. App. 798, 678 P.2d 1273 (1984) .....	17
<i>State v. Cantabrana</i> , 83 Wn. App. 204, 921 P.2d 572 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012).....	20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. France</i> , 176 Wn. App. 463, 308 P.3d 812 (2013).....	33
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 162 Wn. App. 678, 256 P.3d 379 (2011).....	36

<i>State v. George</i> 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 50 Wn. App. 583, 749 P.2d 213 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	48
<i>State v. Jussila</i> , 197 Wn. App. 908, 392 P.3d 1108 (2017) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	31, 37
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 141 Wn. App. 22, 167 P.3d 575 (2007).....	17
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 128 Wn. App. 718, 116 P.3d 1072 (2005) .....	35
<i>State v. Nyegaard</i> , 154 Wn. App. 641, 226 P.3d 783 (2010), <i>modified on remand</i> , 164 Wn. App. 625, 267 P.3d 382 (2011).....	24
<i>State v. Raleigh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 1035, 2019 WL 2515968 (2019).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Tasker</i> , 193 Wn. App. 575, 373 P.3d 310 (2016) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000) .....	19
<i>State v. Echeverria</i> , 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997) .....	20

#### **Other Jurisdictions**

<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (N.D. Iowa 2014) ....	41
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D. Utah 2017).....	41

#### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend I .....	45
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	44

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art. I, § 22..... 31  
Const. art. I, § 3..... 14, 44

**Statutes**

RCW 10.66.010 ..... 49  
RCW 10.66.020 ..... 7, 49  
RCW 9.41.010 ..... passim  
RCW 9.41.040 ..... 14  
RCW 9.94A.010..... 34, 35  
RCW 9.94A.030..... 46  
RCW 9.94A.517..... 35  
RCW 9.94A.533..... 33  
RCW 9.94A.535..... 34, 35, 38  
RCW 9.94A.589..... 34  
RCW 9.94A.701..... 33

**Rules**

GR 14.1 ..... 43

**Other Authorities**

“Which is the BB gun?” *Cambridge police looking to buy back realistic toy guns, unwanted firearms*, Channel 7 News, Boston (June 5, 2019), <https://whdh.com/news/which-is-the-bb-gun-cambridge-police-looking-to-buy-back-realistic-toy-guns-unwanted-firearms/> ..... 18

A. Tom Horvath, Ph.D., ABPP, et al., *Impulsivity, and Compulsivity: Addictions’ Effect on the Cerebral Cortex*,

CenterSite.net, [https://www.centersite.net/poc/view\\_doc.php?type=doc&id=48374&cn=1408](https://www.centersite.net/poc/view_doc.php?type=doc&id=48374&cn=1408) (last visited Sept. 27, 2019)..... 40

American Addiction Centers, *The Mental Effects of Heroin: Short-Term and Long-Term*, <https://americanaddictioncenters.org/heroin-treatment/effects> (last updated June 17, 2019) ..... 41

*How Realistic-Looking Toy Guns Confuse Police And Get People Killed*, Texas Standard, <https://www.texasstandard.org/stories/how-realistic-looking-toy-guns-confuse-police-and-get-people-killed/> (last visited Sept. 26, 2019)..... 18

Leila Atassi, *Can you tell a real gun for a toy? It's tougher than you think. Take our Quiz*, cleveland.com, [https://www.cleveland.com/cityhall/2015/03/can\\_you\\_tell\\_a\\_real\\_gun\\_from\\_a.html](https://www.cleveland.com/cityhall/2015/03/can_you_tell_a_real_gun_from_a.html) (last visited Sept. 26, 2019)..... 17

National Institute on Drug Abuse, *What are the long-term effects of heroin use?*, <https://www.drugabuse.gov/publications/research-reports/heroin/what-are-long-term-effects-heroin-use> (last updated June 2018) ..... 41
